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SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA:
Sir, in view of the historical, cultural and archaeological importance of the Cooch Behar Palace, of which the honourable Minister has got very good knowledge, and in view of the fact that he has written a historical novel about the wife of job Charnak
—*“Job Charnak Ki Bibi”—which is in Bengali and which has been translated into Hindi and which is very popular, I would like to know whether the honourable Minister would also like to write a noval about the Cooch Behar Palace and also about the gene-
ralg concerned.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: Sir, I thank the honourable Member for giving publicity to my novel. But, Sir, I do not propose to write anything else now.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Sir, after this question and this reply, there will be another edition of the book.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question,

please.

*604. [The questioner (Shrimati Aziza Imam) was absent. For answer vide col. 39 infra].

Allotment of land in Pritampura

605. SHRI SHYAM LAIL YADAV:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND REHA-
BILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) what was the cost at which land was allotted by DDA through auction or draw of lots to individual purchasers during 1973 in Pritampura, Delhi;

(b) whether it is a fact that developed land was allotted to the individual purchases during 1973;

(¢) if so, what are the details of the developed land allotted to the individual purchases;

(d) whether it is a fact that the purchasers were allowed to build the covered areas under normal rules, if so, whas are the details thereof;
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(e) whether it is a fact that the DDA had given an undertaking in 1973 to cooperative group housing societies for allotment of developed land with the same coverage of plot in Pritampura at the same rate as was allotted to individual purchasers;

(f) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(g) whether Government are considering a review of their policy of allotment of land to cooperative group housing societies and if so, what are the details thereof?
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t[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND REHA-
BILITATION (SHRI RAM KINKAR):
(a) The DDA has reported that in 1973 no rlot was allotted to individuals either through auction or by draw of lot.

(b) to ().

(e) No guch assurance was given by the DDA.

Do not arise.

(£f) Does not arise.

1 ) English translation.
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(g) Some representation have been received from Cooperative Group Housing Societies. Final decision has not yet been taken; hence no details can be given at this stage.]
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Strike by the teachers of the Bhagat Singh (College, Delhi

*606. SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI;
SHRI IBRAHIM KALANIYA:
SHRI PIARE LAL KUREEL

URF PIARE LAL TALIB:
SHRI KHURSHED ALAM
KHAN: t

Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL. WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the teachers of the Bhagat Singh College, Delthi have recently gone on strike in protest against political interference in appointments of the teaching staff;
and

(b) if so, what measures Government propose to take to- ensure that there is no political intereference in the affairs of college?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) According to the information furnished by the University of Delhi and the Bhagat Singh College authorities, some teachers went on strike for a few hour in the afternoon of the 28th September 1977 in protest against the non-selection of a temporary teacher of the College against a permanent vacancy by the Selection Committee on the basis of alleged political intereference. The Selection Committee was constituted in accordance with the procedure laid down in the Ordinances of the University and the selections were unanimous. It has been denied that there was any political intereference in the selections.

(b) Does not arise.

+The question was actually asked on

“the floor of the House by Shri Khurshed Alam Khan. .

